

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR AN
ADJOURNMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN ORDER TRANSFERRING HIM TO HOME
INCARCERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. The Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, like other detention centers, is an exceptionally and unavoidably dangerous place in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic..... 3

 II. Mr. Hassoun suffers from multiple chronic diseases that put him in an especially high-risk category for severe consequences, including death. 13

 III. Mr. Hassoun could safely be held under home incarceration, vastly reducing the threat to his health, while subject to continued detention and supervision by the government. 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Mr. Hassoun’s continued detention at BFDF would violate his Fifth Amendment right to reasonably safe conditions of confinement. 17

 II. The Court should order that Mr. Hassoun be detained by the government under home incarceration rather than at the BFDF..... 22

 A. This Court has the authority to order the government to hold Mr. Hassoun in home incarceration rather than at the BFDF. 24

 B. The circumstances warrant an order directing that Mr. Hassoun be transferred to home incarceration. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arana v. Barr, No. 19-cv-7924, 2020 WL 1502039 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) 25

Baker v. Sard, 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 25

Basank v. Decker, No. 20-cv-2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)..... passim

Boudin v. Thomas, 732 F.2d 1107 (2d Cir. 1984) 24

Charles v. Orange Cty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) 19

Coronel v. Decker, No. 20-cv-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) passim

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 17, 19

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Serv., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 17

Hassoun v. Searls, No. 19-cv-370, 2019 WL 6798903 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2019)..... 23, 24

Hassoun v. Searls, No. 19-cv-370, 2020 WL 408349 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2020)..... 29

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 17, 18, 19

Hensley v. Municipal Court, 411 U.S. 345 (1973) 23

Hernandez v. Decker, No. 20-cv-1589, 2020 WL 1547459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar 31, 2020)..... 25, 26

Iuteri v. Nardoza, 662 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1981) 26

Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963) 23

Jones v. Wolf, No. 20-cv-361 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020) (ECF No. 44)..... 21, 22

Jovel v. Decker, No. 18-cv-236, 2020 WL 1467397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) 25

Mapp v. Reno, 241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) 25, 26

Matter of Extradition of Toledo Manrique, No. 19-mj-70155, 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020) 21

Neal v. Dir., D.C. Dep’t of Corr., 684 F.2d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 25

Phelps v. Kapnolas, 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 22

Thakker v. Doll, No. 20-cv-480 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020) (slip opinion)..... 25, 26

United States v. Basciano, 369 F. Supp. 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 25

United States v. Bout, 860 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 25

United States v. Damian Campagna, No. 16-cr-78-01, 2020 WL 1489829 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) 21

United States v. Garlock, No. 18-cr-418, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 21

United States v. Stephens, No. 15-cr-95, 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 21

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 17

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 15

Statutes

34 U.S.C. § 60541 24

8 U.S.C. § 1226a passim

Other Authorities

Affidavit of Beth Hassoun, *Hassoun v. Sessions*, No. 18-cv-586 (W.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 22, 2018) (ECF No. 29-5) 15

Amended Standing Order of the Batavia Immigration Court Relating to Telephonic Appearances at Individual and Master Calendar Hearings (Mar. 24, 2020) 7

Apoorva Mandavilli, *Infected But Feeling Fine: The Unwitting Coronavirus Spreaders*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2020)..... 5

Catherine E. Shoichet, *Doctors Warn of “Tinderbox scenario” if Coronavirus Spreads in ICE Detention*, CNN (Mar. 20, 2020)..... 12

Centers for Disease Control, *Coronavirus Disease 2019, Cases in U.S.* (Mar. 30, 2020)..... 4

Centers for Disease Control, *Coronavirus Disease 2019, How Coronavirus Spreads* (Apr. 2, 2020) 4

Centers for Disease Control, *Coronavirus Disease 2019, Resources for Large Community Events and Mass Gatherings* (Mar. 21, 2020) 5

Centers for Disease Control, *Interim Clinical Guidance for Management of Patients with Confirmed Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): Risk Factors for Severe Illness* (last updated March 30, 2020)..... 13

Chicago Sun-Times, *167 Inmates at Cook County Jail Confirmed Positive for COVID-19* (Apr. 1, 2020) 10

Daniel A. Gross, *“It Spreads Like Wildfire:” The Coronavirus Comes to New York’s Prisons*, The New Yorker (Mar. 24, 2020) 10

Daniel Gonzalez, *273 Americans stuck in Central America flown back to U.S. on ICE deportation flights*, USA Today (Mar. 27, 2020) 15

David Noriega & Belle Cushing, *2 Coronavirus Cases Confirmed in New Jersey Prison with ICE Detainees*, Vice News (Mar. 22, 2020) 10

Eric Keifer, *More Coronavirus At Essex County Prison; Activists Keep Up Outcry*, Patch.com (Mar. 26, 2020)..... 11

Erika Edwards, *'Post intensive-care syndrome': Why some COVID-19 patients may face problems even after recovery*, NBC News (Mar. 28, 2020)..... 14

Federal Bureau of Prisons, COVID-19 Tested Positive Cases (last checked Apr. 2, 2020) 10

Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5F1.2..... 23

Genesee Orleans County Health Departments COVID-19 Status (Apr. 2, 2020)..... 11

Josh Katz & Margot Sanger-Katz, *Coronavirus Deaths by U.S. State and Country Over Time: Daily Tracker*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2020) 12

Memorandum from Attorney General William Barr to Director of Bureau of Prisons, *Prioritization of Home Confinement As Appropriate in Response to COVID-19 Pandemic* (Mar. 26, 2020)..... 5, 24

Mitch Smith, et al, *Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count*, N.Y. Times (last checked Apr. 2, 2020)..... 4

Monroe County, N.Y., COVID-19 Dashboard (Apr. 2, 2020)..... 11

N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, *County-by-County Breakdown of Positive Cases* (last updated Apr. 1, 2020, 3:10pm)..... 4, 11

N.Y. Times, *Coronavirus Map: Tracking the Global Outbreak* (Apr. 1, 2020)..... 11

Noelle C. Evans, *Advocates call for ICE detainees' release at Batavia amid threat of possible COVID-19 outbreak*, WXXI News..... 11

Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak (Mar. 13, 2020)..... 4

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *ICE detainee tests positive for COVID-19 at Bergen County Jail* (Mar. 24, 2020) 10

WIVB, *COVID-19 Erie County Chart* (Apr. 2, 2020)..... 11

World Health Organization, *Director-General's opening remarks at the media briefing on COVID-19* (Mar. 11, 2020) 4
